

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Commonwealth Generating Company,)

Appellant,)

v.)

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),)

Appellee,)

C.A. No. 18-02345

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),)

Petitioner,)

v.)

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,)

Respondent,)

Commonwealth Generating Company,)

Intervenor.)

ON CONSOLIDATED APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Brief of the Appellee/Petitioner

Team No. 17

Team No. 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

Argument 7

 I. Surface water pollution that occurs as a result of a direct hydrological connection
 between groundwater and navigable waters is actionable under the Clean Water Act. 7

 A. The purpose of the Clean Water Act demonstrates that Congress intended to regulate
 pollution that travels through groundwater to reach navigable waters. 8

 B. This interpretation is consistent with the Clean Water Act’s legislative history. 10

 C. This interpretation is consistent with the EPA’s approach to surface water pollution
 that travels through groundwater. 11

 II. Seepage of arsenic from a coal ash impoundment that passes through groundwater into
 navigable waters violates the Clean Water Act. 11

 A. The Little Green Run Impoundment is a point source..... 12

 B. The contaminated groundwater is an independent point source that is also subject to
 regulation under the Clean Water Act. 14

 III. FERC’s approval of ComGen’s estimated \$246 million rate increase was arbitrary and
 capricious. 16

A. FERC’s decision fails to reconcile its factual finding that ComGen was negligent with its ultimate decision to allow the rate increase.	17
B. FERC’s decision placed too much emphasis on factors that Congress did not clearly intend for it to consider.	19
C. FERC’s policy rationale is misguided.	20
D. FERC failed to explain its departure from the prudence and matching principles of utility ratemaking and its reliance on non-cost factors.	21
IV. A disallowance of Appellant’s rate filing to recover environmental compliance costs would not be a regulatory Taking under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.	23
A. ComGen’s imprudent monitoring precludes its Takings claim.	24
B. Under the matching principle, FERC can disallow all or some of the recovery for ash accumulated before ComGen chose to be subject to FERC regulation without violating the Takings Clause.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 262 U.S. 679 (1923)..... 23, 24

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 165 (1962) 17

Duquesne Light Company v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 26, 27

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 24, 26, 27

Mo. ex. rel Sw. Bell v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 262 U.S. 276 (1923) 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17, 18, 20

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 7, 9, 11

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, 541 U.S. 95 (2004) 15

Smith v. Ames, 169 U.S. 466 (1898) 23

United States v. Republic Steel Corp., 362 U.S. 482 (1960) 8

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 16, 18

Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer, 534 U.S. 473 (2002)..... 11
